OMB# 0990-0115

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ! CONTRACT [b CODE PAGE OF  FRSES
2. AMENDMENT / MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION / PURCHASE REQ NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
Fourteen (014) 19 Sept 2011
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Item 6)
CODE CODE

National Science Foundation

Division of Acquisition & Cooperative Support (DACS)
4201 Wilson Bivd, Suite 475

Arlington, VA 22230

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (3) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

x | DACS08P2215

9B. DATED (SEE [TEM 11)
10 Oct 2008

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT / ORDER NO.

CODE FACILITY CODE 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

& The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, @ is not extended.
Offers must acknowtedge receipt of this document prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning __1 _ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted,;
or {c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and
this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACT/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(3) | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM
10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date,
etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not, [_—_] is required to sign this document and return _1__ copy to issuing office with their proposal submittal.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT / MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation / contract subject matter where feasible.)

Offerors are required to acknowledge receipt of this RFP amendment with their Final Proposal Revision (FPR)
submittal.

See attached for additional information.

Except as provided herein, ail terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A and 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type of print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Bart Bridwell
Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR / OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
R g/\/\-&( ~, qz/
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



RFP DACS08P2215, Amendment 014 September 19, 2011

I. This amendment to Request for Proposals (RFP) No. DACS08P2215 provides:
A. Section K: To update K.6 Identification of All Subcontractors: and
B. Section L: To update proposal page limitation of L.6.3.2.

Il. SECTION K ~ REPRESENTATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS AND OTHER STATEMENTS OF
OFFERORS

Replace K.6 IDENTIFICATION OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS with the following:

K.6 IDENTIFICATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Identify subcontractors with proposed costs of $1,000,000 or more per year and/or total
anticipated expenditures of $13,500,000 over the total contract period to perform any portion of
this contract (including those assignable subcontracts listed in Section J, Attachment 7,
Assignable Subcontracts, Leases, Charters, and Operator Agreement Listing meeting this dollar
threshold) by providing the information set out below in paragraphs a, b, ¢, d, e and f.

Offerors proposing alternate subcontractors, regardless of costs, to those set out in the Section
J, Attachment 7 listing, must result in an offeror proposed change page for Section J,
Attachment 7, which accurately lists assignable subcontractors, leases, charters and operation
agreements which will be in effect as of April 1, 2012 (also reference Section L.8.20)).

Although it is the prime offeror’s responsibility to perform an analysis and make a determination
of responsibility for each prospective subcontractor IAW FAR 9.104, only information on
proposed subcontractors meeting the above stated $1,000,000 or more per year and/or total
anticipated expenditures of $13,500,000 over the total contract period need be provided as
follows:
a. Subcontractor’s Firm Name with corresponding DUNS number and CAGE code
b. Subcontractor's address
c. Subcontractor’s point of contact, title, address and phone number
d. Subcontractor’s dollar amount under the ASC
e. Subcontractor’s role in the ASC: Provide a description of the services/materials to
be provided by the prospective subcontractor.
f. Subcontractor Responsibility: Provide current (“current” is defined as within the
past year, as appropriate) written evidence of the proposed subcontractor's responsibility
addressing all relevant responsibility areas and issues as required by FAR 9.104.
Offeror shall propose risk mitigation measures which offeror will undertake to ensure
offeror/subcontractor responsibility for any area which is not adequately supported, e.g.,
a subcontractor with a non-approved accounting system where a cost-type contract was
proposed, would require the offeror to provide supporting documentation to ensure
sufficiency of the proposed subcontractor accounting system’s ability to accumulate
costs. At a minimum, the following responsibility elements must be addressed for
proposed subcontractors with $1,000,000 or more per year and/or total anticipated
expenditures of $13,500,000 over the total contract period:
1. Subcontractor’s Financial Resources:
2. Subcontractor’s ability to comply with delivery/performance schedule:
3. Subcontractor's Performance Record:
4. Subcontractor's Record of Integrity & Business Ethics:
5. Subcontractor’'s Organization, Experience, Accounting & Operational
Controls, and Technical Skills:
6. Subcontractor's Production, Construction, and Technical Equipment &
Facilities:



RFP DACS08P2215, Amendment 014 September 19, 2011

7. Subcontractor's Qualifications and Training that support them being
qualified and eligible for the sub-award under applicable laws and
regulations.

ll. SECTION L - INSTRUCTIONS, CONDITIONS, AND NOTICES TO OFFERORS OR
RESPONDENTS

Section L.6.3 PROPOSAL PAGE LIMITATION AND SUBMISSIONS
Subparagraph L.6.3.2 is amended as follows:
The first sentence is amended to read: “Volume II, Technical, is limited to 325 pages.”

The last sentence is amended to read: “Key Personnel resumes shall be limited to three
(3) pages each and are excluded from the 325 page limit.”

[Balance of page intentionally left blank]



